
I assent. 

AN ACT 

ACT NO.1 OF 2014 

E. NAlLATIKAU 
President 

[15 December 2014] 

TO APPROPRIATE A SUM OF THREE BILLION, TWENTY FIVE MILLION, SIX 
THOUSAND, AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS FOR THE ORDINARY 
SERVICES OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DECEMBER, 
2015 

ENACfED by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji-

Short title and commellcemellf 

1. This Act may be cited as the 2015 Appropriation Act 2014, and shall come into 
force on 1 st January, 2015. 

Appropriation 0/$3,025,006,500 

2. A sum of $3,025,006,500 is to be issued from the Consolidated Fund or other funds 
of the State, and applied to the ordinary services of the Government for the year ending 
31st December, 2015, and such sum is to be appropriated for the purposes specified in 
Schedules 1 and 2 and also the 2015 Budget Estimates. 

GOl'emmell! Borrowing 

3. - ( 1) The Govelllment bon-owing for 20 15 shall not exceed the sum of $363,521 ,994. 
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(2) For the purpose of subsection (l), the Minister for Finance may, subject to the 
approval of Parliament~ borrow on behalf of the State by raising loans not exceeding 
$363 ,521 ~994 in 2015 for the following purposes-

Head 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

(a) meeting loan repayments for loans raised prior to 2015 and falling due for 
redemption in pa11 or in whole in 2015; 

(b) conversion of maturing loans; 

(c) conversion of outstanding treasury bills into loans; and 

(d) funding the costs of any expenditure for loans implementation purposes in 
2015 

SCHEDULE 1 
(Section 2) 

fROM IHE QPERAIJNG FUND ACCOIlNT 

MinistryIDepartment 

Office of the President 

Office of the Prime Minister 

Office of the Attorney-General 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of iTaukei Affairs 

Ministry of Illllnigration, National Security and Defence 

Ministry of Employment , Productivity and Industrial Relations 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Office of the Auditor General 

Fijian Elections Office 

Judiciary 

Parliament 

Independent Commissions 

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

Ministry of Justice 

Amount 

S 
4,202,825 

14,305,046 

17,181,187 

80,803,208 

10,283,016 

7,152,924 

15,734,753 

41,779,542 

4,082,574 

7,089,092 

40,382,831 

8,888 t234 

10,249,191 

5,715,089 

42 t822,416 
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16 Ministry of Communications 33,704,175 

17 Public Service COlrunission 43,131,779 

18 
Ministry of Rural and Maritime Development and National 

32}108,508 
Disaster Management 

19 Republic of Fiji Military Forces 103,317,112 

20 Fiji Police Force 120,499,912 

21 Ministry of Education, Heritage and A11S 401,649,593 

22 Ministry of Health and Medical Services 269,738,232 

23 Depat1ment of Housing 27,699,066 

24 I Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation 44,8]2,093 

25 Ministry of Youth and Sports 16,690,714 

26 Higher Education Institutions 85,739,202 

30 Ministry of Agriculture 64,972,249 

32 Ministry of Fisheries and Forests 23,981 J92 

33 Ministry of Lands and Mineral Resources 32,994,273 

34 Ministry of Industry, Trade and Tourism 49,484,531 

35 Ministry of Sugar 11,768,650 

36 Ministry of Public Enterprises 10,518,861 

37 
Ministry of Local Government, Urban Development and 

32,682,568 
Environment 

40 Ministry of Iufrastructure and Transp0l1 113,023,524 

41 Water Authority of Fiji 239,221,511 

43 Fiji Roads Authority 653,788,560 

49 Peacekeeping Missions 72,626,918 

50 Miscellaneous Services 156,850,907 

TOTAL 
2.9~1.676&O58 
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SCHED~E2 

(Sectioll 2) 

ERQM THE LENDIlSG FUND ACCOllI'ST 

Re-curl'ent LQans 

Loans to Consumer Co-operatives Societies 

" 

Loans to Copra Industry for Stabilisation of Earnings 

Loans to Ministers and Members of Parliament 

Total Recurrent Loans 

Non-Recurt'eut Loans 

Teltiary Education Loan Scheme 

South Pacific Fertilizer Limited 

Pacific Fishing Company 

Total Non-Recurrent Loans 

TOTAL 

Anloullt 

$ 

8~342 

11,000~000 

1,100,000 

12,108,342 

42,500,000 

9,722,100 

9.000,000 

61,222,100 

73,330,442 

Passed by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji this 8th day of December 2014. 

Price: 35c S. NAVUNILAWA, Government Prinler. Suva, Fiji - 2014 
Official Primer Sinu 18RJ 

OlrzlI4-900 


