#### **ACT NO. 1 OF 2014**



E. NAILATIKAU President

[15 December 2014]

### **AN ACT**

TO APPROPRIATE A SUM OF THREE BILLION, TWENTY FIVE MILLION, SIX THOUSAND, AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS FOR THE ORDINARY SERVICES OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DECEMBER, 2015

ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji-

#### Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the 2015 Appropriation Act 2014, and shall come into force on 1st January, 2015.

#### Appropriation of \$3,025,006,500

2. A sum of \$3,025,006,500 is to be issued from the Consolidated Fund or other funds of the State, and applied to the ordinary services of the Government for the year ending 31st December, 2015, and such sum is to be appropriated for the purposes specified in Schedules 1 and 2 and also the 2015 Budget Estimates.

#### Government Borrowing

3.—(1) The Government borrowing for 2015 shall not exceed the sum of \$363,521,994.

- (2) For the purpose of subsection (1), the Minister for Finance may, subject to the approval of Parliament, borrow on behalf of the State by raising loans not exceeding \$363,521,994 in 2015 for the following purposes—
  - (a) meeting loan repayments for loans raised prior to 2015 and falling due for redemption in part or in whole in 2015;
  - (b) conversion of maturing loans;
  - (c) conversion of outstanding treasury bills into loans; and
  - (d) funding the costs of any expenditure for loans implementation purposes in 2015

## SCHEDULE 1 (Section 2)

FROM THE OPERATING FUND ACCOUNT			
Head No.	Ministry/Department	Amount	
		\$	
1	Office of the President	4,202,825	
2	Office of the Prime Minister	14,305,046	
3	Office of the Attorney-General	17,181,187	
4	Ministry of Finance	80,803,208	
5	Ministry of iTaukei Affairs	10,283,016	
6	Ministry of Immigration, National Security and Defence	7,152,924	
7	Ministry of Employment, Productivity and Industrial Relations	15,734,753	
8	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	41,779,542	
9	Office of the Auditor General	4,082,574	
10	Fijian Elections Office	7,089,092	
11	Judiciary	40,382,831	
12	Parliament	8,888,234	
13	Independent Commissions	10,249,191	
14	Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions	5,715,089	
15	Ministry of Justice	42,822,416	

16	Ministry of Communications	33,704,175
17	Public Service Commission	43,131,779
18	Ministry of Rural and Maritime Development and National Disaster Management	32,108,508
19	Republic of Fiji Military Forces	103,317,112
20	Fiji Police Force	120,499,912
21	Ministry of Education, Heritage and Arts	401,649,593
22	Ministry of Health and Medical Services	269,738,232
23	Department of Housing	27,699,066
24	Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation	44,812,093
25	Ministry of Youth and Sports	16,690,714
26	Higher Education Institutions	85,739,202
30	Ministry of Agriculture	64,972,249
32	Ministry of Fisheries and Forests	23,981,192
33	Ministry of Lands and Mineral Resources	32,994,273
34	Ministry of Industry, Trade and Tourism	49,484,531
35	Ministry of Sugar	11,768,650
36	Ministry of Public Enterprises	10,518,861
37	Ministry of Local Government, Urban Development and Environment	32,682,568
40	Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport	113,023,524
41	Water Authority of Fiji	239,221,511
43	Fiji Roads Authority	653,788,560
49	Peacekeeping Missions	72,626,918
50	Miscellaneous Services	156,850,907
	TOTAL	2,951,676,058

# SCHEDULE 2 (Section 2)

	FROM THE LENDING FUND ACCOUNT	Amount \$
	Re-current Loans	
1	Loans to Consumer Co-operatives Societies	8,342
2	Loans to Copra Industry for Stabilisation of Earnings	11,000,000
3	Loans to Ministers and Members of Parliament	1,100,000
	Total Recurrent Loans	12,108,342
	Non-Recurrent Loans	
1	Tertiary Education Loan Scheme	42,500,000
2	South Pacific Fertilizer Limited	9,722,100
3	Pacific Fishing Company	9,000,000
	Total Non-Recurrent Loans	61,222,100
	TOTAL	73,330,442

Passed by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji this 8th day of December 2014.